



INNATURE BERHAD

(Registration No. 199401034915 (320598-X))

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE 1st QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2026

29 MAY 2026

INNATURE BERHAD

(Registration No. 199401034915 (320598-X))

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2026

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Note	3 months ended	
		31.3.2026 RM'000	31.3.2025 RM'000
Revenue		44,125	31,009
Operating expenses			
Changes in inventories		(14,990)	(10,937)
Rental expenses		(4,824)	(833)
Employee related expenses		(13,807)	(9,024)
Distribution expenses		(1,550)	(622)
Advertising and promotion expenses		(1,649)	(712)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses		(6,929)	(4,986)
Royalty expenses		(364)	(520)
Other operating expenses		(3,675)	(2,358)
Total operating expenses		<u>(47,788)</u>	<u>(29,992)</u>
(Loss)/profit from operations		(3,663)	1,017
Finance income		80	188
Finance costs		(537)	(372)
Investment income		75	122
Other income		255	6
(Loss)/profit before tax	20	<u>(3,790)</u>	<u>961</u>
Tax expenses	21	<u>(79)</u>	<u>(461)</u>
(Loss)/profit after tax		<u>(3,869)</u>	<u>500</u>
(Loss)/profit attributable to owners of the Company		<u>(3,869)</u>	<u>500</u>
Basic earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company (sen)	22	<u>(0.55)</u>	<u>0.07</u>

INNATURE BERHAD

(Registration No. 199401034915 (320598-X))

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2026

**UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(CONT'D)**

	3 months ended	
	31.3.2026	31.3.2025
	RM'000	RM'000
(Loss)/profit after tax	(3,869)	500
Other comprehensive income, net of tax		
<u>Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</u>		
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operation, representing other comprehensive income for the period	(14)	(472)
Total comprehensive (expense)/income for the period	(3,883)	28
Total comprehensive (expense)/income attributable to owners of the Company	(3,883)	28

The unaudited consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2025 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached in this interim financial report.

INNATURE BERHAD

(Registration No. 199401034915 (320598-X))

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2026

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	Note	31.3.2026 RM'000	31.12.2025 RM'000
Assets			
Plant and equipment		12,222	12,527
Right-of-use assets		41,205	38,118
Intangible assets		53,380	53,599
Deferred tax assets		1,905	1,624
Receivables and deposits		14,472	13,106
Total non-current assets		123,184	118,974
Inventories	23	44,822	41,369
Receivables, deposits and prepayments		3,932	7,728
Current tax assets		622	860
Other investments	24	3,532	15,263
Cash and cash equivalents		25,530	26,119
Total current assets		78,438	91,339
Total assets		201,622	210,313
Liabilities			
Provisions	25	3,705	3,716
Loans and borrowings	26	164	154
Deferred tax liabilities		361	428
Payables and accruals		283	283
Lease liabilities		20,090	14,572
Total non-current liabilities		24,603	19,153
Provisions	25	265	296
Loans and borrowings	26	34	59
Lease liabilities		22,940	25,869
Contract liabilities		844	1,022
Payables and accruals		32,381	31,643
Current tax liabilities		249	1,023
Total current liabilities		56,713	59,912
Total liabilities		81,316	79,065
Net assets		120,306	131,248

INNATURE BERHAD

(Registration No. 199401034915 (320598-X))

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2026

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT'D)

	Note	31.3.2026	31.12.2025
		RM'000	RM'000
Equity			
Share capital		50,326	50,326
Reserves		69,980	80,922
Total equity		120,306	131,248
Other selected financial data:			
Number of ordinary shares ('000)		705,881	705,881
Net assets per share (sen)		17.04	18.59
Net gearing ratio (times) *		(0.24)	(0.31)

* computed based on net borrowings (total bank borrowings less cash and cash equivalents and other investments) divided by total equity. Negative net gearing ratio denotes a net cash position.

The unaudited consolidated statements of financial position should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2025 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached in this interim financial report.

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Note	Non-distributable Business			Distributable	
	Share capital RM'000	combination reserve RM'000	Translation reserve RM'000	Retained earnings RM'000	Total equity RM'000
At 1.1.2025	50,326	(6,307)	425	89,483	133,927
Profit for the period	-	-	-	500	500
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operation, representing other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(472)	-	(472)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(472)	500	28
Dividend declared	-	-	-	(7,059)	(7,059)
At 31.3.2025	50,326	(6,307)	(47)	82,924	126,896
At 1.1.2026	50,326	(6,307)	(2,715)	89,944	131,248
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(3,869)	(3,869)
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operation, representing other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(14)	-	(14)
Total comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	(14)	(3,869)	(3,883)
Dividend declared	-	-	-	(7,059)	(7,059)
At 31.3.2026	50,326	(6,307)	(2,729)	79,016	120,306

The unaudited consolidated statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2025 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached in this interim financial report.

INNATURE BERHAD

(Registration No. 199401034915 (320598-X))

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2026

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Note	3 months ended	
	31.3.2026 RM'000	31.3.2025 RM'000
Cash flows from operating activities		
(Loss)/profit before tax	(3,790)	961
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	6,929	4,986
Unrealised foreign exchange (gain)/loss	(51)	63
Fixed assets written off	33	13
Investment income		
- Fair value gain on other investments	(54)	(113)
- Dividend income on other investments	(22)	(8)
Finance income	(80)	(188)
Finance costs	537	372
Gain on lease modification	-	(20)
Inventories written down	(13)	(116)
Operating cashflow before changes in working capital	3,489	5,950
Changes in working capital:		
Inventories	(3,472)	3,287
Receivables, deposits and prepayments	2,405	(2,345)
Payables, accruals and contract liabilities	629	1,033
Provisions	(42)	(38)
Cash generated from operations	3,009	7,887
Income tax paid	(842)	(2,440)
Net cash generated from operating activities	2,167	5,447

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (CONT'D)

	Note	3 months ended	
		31.3.2026 RM'000	31.3.2025 RM'000
Cash flows from investing activities			
Acquisition of fixed assets		(962)	(56)
Withdrawal/(placement) of other investments		11,781	(9,800)
Dividend received from other investments		22	8
Interest received		56	160
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities		<u>10,897</u>	<u>(9,688)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities			
Dividends paid	8	(7,059)	(7,059)
Repayment of hire purchase		(15)	(9)
Repayment of lease liabilities		(6,329)	(3,932)
Interest paid for hire purchase		(2)	(3)
Interest paid for lease liabilities		(534)	(368)
Net cash used in financing activities		<u>(13,939)</u>	<u>(11,371)</u>
Net changes in cash and cash equivalents		(875)	(15,612)
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held		286	(273)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period		<u>26,119</u>	<u>34,107</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period		<u>25,530</u>	<u>18,222</u>
Cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:			
Cash and bank balances		24,606	12,399
Deposits placed with licensed banks		924	5,823
		<u>25,530</u>	<u>18,222</u>

The unaudited consolidated statements of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2025 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached in this interim financial report.

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim financial statements (“Interim Financial Report”) of InNature Berhad (“InNature” or the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with MFRS Accounting Standard (“MFRS”) 134, *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”), International Financial Reporting Standard (“IFRS”) 134, *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), and Paragraph 9.22 of Main Market Listing Requirements issued by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) (“Listing Requirements”).

The Interim Financial Report should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2025 and the accompanying explanatory notes in this Interim Financial Report.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies applied by the Group in the Interim Financial Report are the same as those applied by the Group in its audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025, except for the adoption of the new and amended MFRS and Issues Committee (“IC”) Interpretations which are relevant to the Group during the current financial period. The adoption of the new and amended MFRS and IC Interpretations did not have a material effect on the financial performance or position of the Group.

3. AUDITORS’ REPORT ON PRECEDING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The auditors’ report of the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2025 was not subject to any qualification.

4. SEASONAL AND CYCLICAL FACTORS

Being in the retail and food and beverage (“F&B”) industry, the Group’s operations are subject to peaks and troughs in revenue generation throughout the year. Generally, the Group records higher sales during weekends, major festive and school holiday seasons in the respective markets which the Group operates.

5. UNUSUAL ITEMS

Save as disclosed elsewhere in this Interim Financial Report, there were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group during the current financial period.

INNATURE BERHAD

(Registration No. 199401034915 (320598-X))

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2026

6. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no major changes in estimates that have had material effect on the results of current financial period.

7. DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the current financial period.

8. DIVIDENDS

The following dividends were recognised by the Company:

	RM per share RM	Total amount RM'000	Payment date
Company			
3 months ended 31.3.2026			
In respect of FY2025:			
- Final dividend	0.01	<u>7,059</u>	20.3.2026
3 months ended 31.3.2025			
In respect of FY2024:			
- Final dividend	0.01	<u>7,059</u>	28.3.2025

On 13 February 2026, the Company declared a final dividend of 1.0 sen per ordinary share for the financial year ended 31 December 2025 ("FY2025"). Shareholders who are on the Register of Members at the close of business on 12 March 2026 will be entitled for the dividend. The expected dividend payment date is 20 March 2026.

INNATURE BERHAD

(Registration No. 199401034915 (320598-X))

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2026

9. CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

Save as disclosed in Note 26 of this Interim Financial Report, there was no change to the composition of the Group during the current financial period.

10. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

	31.3.2026 RM'000	31.12.2025 RM'000
Company		
Bank guarantees granted for subsidiaries' tenancy agreements	1,913	1,913

11. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

	31.3.2026 RM'000	31.12.2025 RM'000
Group		
Plant and equipment		
Approved but not contracted for	2,628	5,404
Leases as a lessee		
Contracted but not commenced	648	7,025

12. MATERIAL RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

	3 months ended	
	31.3.2026 RM'000	31.3.2025 RM'000
Group		
Rental of office and retail outlets	109	119

The Group entered into related party transactions with entities in which certain Directors of the Company have interests. These transactions were entered into in the normal course of business under negotiated trade terms.

INNATURE BERHAD

(Registration No. 199401034915 (320598-X))

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2026**13. STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSAL**

There is no corporate proposal announced but not completed as at the date of this Interim Financial Report.

14. UTILISATION OF IPO PROCEEDS

On 27 November 2025, the Company announced the variation for the utilisation of the IPO proceeds in support of the Group's expansion plan. Based on the revised proposed utilisation, the IPO proceed have been fully utilised as at 31 March 2026 and the utilisation is summarised as follows:

Utilisation of proceeds	Proposed utilisation RM'000	Actual utilisation up to 31.3.2026 RM'000	Transfer RM'000	Balance unutilised RM'000
Capital expenditure	7,032	(5,846)	(1,186)	-
- Expansion of new restaurant	4,430	(3,680)	(750)	-
- Initial fees payable to franchisors	2,602	(2,166)	(436)	-
Working capital	4,122	(4,122)	1,186	-
- Inventory financing				
TOTAL	11,154	(9,968)	-	-

Pursuant to the announcement on 27 November 2025, the unutilised balance of RM1,186,000 were transferred to working capital to fund the inventory purchase of the Group's existing markets.

15. MATERIAL LITIGATION

There is no material litigation involving the Group subsequent to 31 December 2025 and up to the date of this Interim Financial Report.

INNATURE BERHAD

(Registration No. 199401034915 (320598-X))

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2026

16. SEGMENT INFORMATION & PERFORMANCE REVIEW

	Group		Retailing		F&B		Corporate
	Revenue	PAT	Revenue	PAT	Revenue	PAT	PAT
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
3 months ended							
31.3.2026							
Malaysia	24,656	464	19,719	122	4,937	459	(117)
Vietnam	7,098	677	7,098	677	-	-	-
Cambodia	421	(44)	421	(44)	-	-	-
Indonesia	2,204	(591)	-	-	2,204	(591)	-
Singapore	9,746	(4,375)	9,746	(4,375)	-	-	-
	44,125	(3,869)	36,984	(3,620)	7,141	(132)	(117)
3 months ended							
31.3.2025							
Malaysia	25,348	1,038	20,817	409	4,531	781	(152)
Vietnam	4,953	(537)	4,953	(537)	-	-	-
Cambodia	708	(1)	708	(1)	-	-	-
	31,009	500	26,478	(129)	4,531	781	(152)

1Q2026 vs 1Q2025

For the quarter ended 31 March 2026 ("1Q2026"), the Group reported a total revenue of RM44.13 million, representing a significant 42.3% increase compared to RM31.01 million in 2025. However, despite the top-line growth, the Group shifted from a Profit After Tax ("PAT") of RM500k in 2025 to a net loss of RM3.87 million in 2026. This downturn is primarily due to losses from the Group's new investments in Singapore and Indonesia.

Retailing Segment

The retailing segment remains the Group's primary revenue driver, contributing 83.8% to total revenue.

Vietnam showed the strongest turnaround in 1Q2026, with revenue growing from RM4.95 million to RM7.10 million and turning a RM537k loss into a RM677k profit. Vietnam's turnaround was supported by continuous growth of the retailing business as well as income from consultancy fee.

As for the segment's largest contributor, revenue in Malaysia dipped 5.3% due to cautious consumer sentiment. However the market remained profitable, albeit with a reduced PAT of RM122k.

For Cambodia, the Group closed an underperforming store in January 2026 and incurred store closure costs of approximately USD30k (equivalent to RM122k).

INNATURE BERHAD

(Registration No. 199401034915 (320598-X))

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2026

The segment's overall PAT was impacted by Singapore, which incurred a loss of RM4.38 million on revenue of RM9.75 million. Singapore's losses were anticipated, as (1) the market's sales trend had been heavily concentrated in the final quarter of a year; and (2) we took the conscious decision to optimise the distribution network and promotion mechanics in the market. We expect Singapore's performance to improve over time.

Digital channel of the Group continues to grow, having recorded higher revenue of RM3.87 million in 1Q2026 vs RM2.43 million last year. As a percentage of revenue, digital channels contributed 10.8% to the Group's retailing revenue in 1Q2026 (9.2% in 1Q2025).

The Group's retail store count as at 31 March 2026 was as follows:

Retail Store Count	Malaysia	Vietnam	Cambodia	Singapore	Group
At 1.1.2026	70	31	3	26	130
Openings	-	2	-	-	2
Closures	(1)	(2)	(1)	(4)	(8)
At 31.3.2026	69	31	2	22	124

F&B Segment

The F&B segment saw revenue expansion to RM7.14 million, supported by the contribution from the newly opened B&L Plaza Indonesia as well as higher revenue from B&L Suria KLCC.

Malaysia's F&B operations were profitable, contributing RM459k to the segment's PAT. Despite achieving higher revenue, the market's profitability for the current financial period were lower mainly as a result of business startup costs for Indonesia (RM162k), and the absence of provision writeback (RM342k) as occurred in 2025.

B&L Plaza Indonesia commenced operation on 7 January 2026. For 1Q2026, the first B&L restaurant in Indonesia recorded a RM591k loss on RM2.20 million in revenue.

The Group's restaurant count as at 31 March 2026 was as follows:

Restaurant Count	Malaysia	Indonesia	Group
At 1.1.2026	1	-	1
Openings	-	1	1
At 31.3.2026	1	1	2

Corporate Segment

Corporate expenses comprise running costs of the Group's investment holding company.

INNATURE BERHAD

(Registration No. 199401034915 (320598-X))

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2026

1Q2026 vs 4Q2025

	Quarter ended	
	31.03.2026	31.12.2025
	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	44,125	47,021
(Loss)/profit after tax	(3,869)	4,898

Quarter-on-quarter, revenue of the Group declined 6.2% in 1Q2026 due to the absence of holiday season. The Group registered a net loss in 1Q2026 vs PAT in 4Q2025 mainly on lower revenue, gestation losses from the Group's new investments in Singapore and Indonesia, and the absence of one-time RM0.96 million bargain purchase gain on acquisition as occurred in 4Q2025.

Financial Position

	Group		Retailing		F&B		Corporate	
	Assets	Liabilities	Assets	Liabilities	Assets	Liabilities	Assets	Liabilities
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
As at								
31.3.2026								
Malaysia	119,525	33,638	107,946	27,259	11,320	6,100	259	279
Vietnam	23,649	8,999	23,649	8,999	-	-	-	-
Cambodia	3,149	455	3,149	455	-	-	-	-
Indonesia	10,294	4,114	-	-	10,294	4,114	-	-
Singapore	45,005	34,110	45,005	34,110	-	-	-	-
	201,662	81,316	179,749	70,823	21,614	10,214	259	279
As at								
31.12.2025								
Malaysia	135,572	38,402	116,731	31,363	16,868	6,814	1,973	225
Vietnam	23,050	9,293	23,050	9,293	-	-	-	-
Cambodia	3,099	350	3,099	350	-	-	-	-
Indonesia	6,977	256	-	-	6,977	256	-	-
Singapore	41,615	30,764	41,615	30,764	-	-	-	-
	210,313	79,065	184,495	71,770	23,845	7,070	1,973	225

INNATURE BERHAD

(Registration No. 199401034915 (320598-X))

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2026

As at 31 March 2026, the Group's financial position remains in net cash, with cash and other investments of RM29.06 million, and net assets of RM120.31 million. Retailing segment made up RM108.93 million of total net assets, whereas F&B segment stood at RM11.40 million.

Compared with 31 December 2025's position, net assets of the Group declined RM10.94 million to RM120.31 million as at 31 March 2026. The decline was mainly due to RM7.06 million dividend payment as well as settlement of trade dues.

17. PROSPECTS

Our 1Q2026 results reflect a deliberate and transformative phase for InNature. While we have achieved a significant surge in revenue through our strategic entry into Singapore and the expansion of our F&B footprint in Indonesia, our bottom line is currently reflecting the expected gestation costs of these major investments.

We are particularly encouraged by the resilience of our Vietnam operations, which has achieved a strong turnaround. We will continue to focus on refining customer acquisition strategies and operational efficiencies in our new markets in Singapore and Indonesia; as well as our new brand launch in Malaysia and Singapore.

Despite an overall uncertain operating environment and cautious consumer sentiment, our financial position remains net cash, and we have ample stocks on hand as at 31 March 2026. We are confident that as our new investments stabilise, they will become earnings accretive within the next 9 to 18 months. For the existing markets, we will focus on sustaining domestic demand and optimising distribution network in Malaysia, while continue to grow Vietnam following a strong turnaround in 1Q2026. Cambodia's performance is expected to stabilise following the closure of an underperforming store at the beginning of this year.

Barring unforeseen circumstances, we expect the Group to remain profitable for the full year 2026.

18. PROFIT FORECAST / PROFIT GUARANTEE

The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee in any form of public documentation and/or announcement.

INNATURE BERHAD

(Registration No. 199401034915 (320598-X))

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2026

19. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

Profit before tax is arrived at after crediting/(charging) the following income/(expenses):

	3 months ended	
	31.3.2026	31.3.2025
	RM'000	RM'000
Group		
Revenue		
- Sale of goods	35,900	26,462
- Food & beverage services	7,140	4,532
- Consultancy fees	1,085	15
	44,125	31,009
Gain/(loss) on foreign exchange		
- realised	181	15
- unrealised	51	(63)
	231	(48)
Depreciation and amortisation		
- plant and equipment	(1,413)	(1,042)
- intangible assets	(197)	(119)
- MFRS16 right-of-use assets	(5,320)	(3,824)
	(6,929)	(4,986)
<u>Finance income</u>		
Interest income		
- bank balances and fixed deposits	80	188
<u>Finance costs</u>		
Interest expenses		
- hire purchase	(2)	(3)
- MFRS16 lease liabilities	(534)	(368)
- unwinding of discount	(1)	(1)
	(537)	(372)

Save as disclosed above and elsewhere in this Interim Financial Report, the other disclosure items pursuant to Paragraph 16, Part A of Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements are not applicable.

INNATURE BERHAD

(Registration No. 199401034915 (320598-X))

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2026

20. TAX EXPENSES

	3 months ended	
	31.3.2026	31.3.2025
	RM'000	RM'000
Group		
Tax expenses		
- arising from Malaysia	293	446
- arising outside Malaysia	(214)	15
	<u>79</u>	<u>461</u>
Effective tax rate (%)	<u>-2.1%</u>	<u>48.0%</u>

Effective tax rate ("ETR") is computed by dividing tax expenses with profit before tax for the financial period. ETR of the Group for 1Q2026 was lower than statutory tax rates, as deferred tax income was not recognised in respect of loss-making subsidiaries.

21. EARNINGS PER SHARE ("EPS")

	3 months ended	
	31.3.2026	31.3.2025
	RM'000	RM'000
(Loss)/profit attributable to owners of the Company	<u>(3,869)</u>	<u>500</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	<u>705,881</u>	<u>705,881</u>
Basic EPS (sen)	<u>(0.55)</u>	<u>0.07</u>

Diluted earnings per ordinary share is not presented as the Group has no shares or other instruments with potential dilutive effects as at 31 March 2026 and 31 March 2025.

INNATURE BERHAD

(Registration No. 199401034915 (320598-X))

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2026

22. INVENTORIES

	31.3.2026	31.12.2025
	RM'000	RM'000
Group		
Trading goods	41,179	39,523
Consumables	3,643	1,846
	<u>44,822</u>	<u>41,369</u>

23. OTHER INVESTMENTS

	31.3.2026	31.12.2025
	RM'000	RM'000
Group		
Fixed income fund	-	13,875
Fixed deposits of more than 3 months but less than 12 months	3,532	1,388
	<u>3,532</u>	<u>15,263</u>

24. PROVISIONS

	Site restoration	Others	Total
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Group			
At 1.1.2026	3,947	65	4,012
Provisions made	214	-	214
Provisions used	(243)	-	(243)
Unwinding of discount	1	-	1
Effects of movement in exchange rates	(14)	-	(14)
At 31.3.2026	<u>3,905</u>	<u>65</u>	<u>3,970</u>
31.3.2026			
Non-current	3,705	-	3,705
Current	200	65	265
	<u>3,905</u>	<u>65</u>	<u>3,970</u>
31.12.2025			
Non-current	3,716	-	3,716
Current	231	65	296
	<u>3,947</u>	<u>65</u>	<u>4,012</u>

Provision for site restoration is recognised in respect of the Group's obligation to restore leased spaces to their original state upon the end of the tenancy agreements.

INNATURE BERHAD

(Registration No. 199401034915 (320598-X))

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2026

25. LOANS AND BORROWINGS

	31.3.2026	31.12.2025
	RM'000	RM'000
Group		
RM denominated hire purchase (unsecured)		
Non-current	164	154
Current	34	59
	<u>198</u>	<u>213</u>

26. ACQUISITION OF A SUBSIDIARY IN MALAYSIA

On 29 January 2026, Rampai-Niaga Sdn. Bhd., a wholly-owned subsidiary of InNature Berhad, entered into a Sales and Purchase Agreement with The Body Shop International Limited to acquire the entire equity interest in The Body Shop (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. ("TBSM"), for a total cash consideration of RM33,466. TBSM is principally engaged in the business of providing product registration services for The Body Shop operations in Malaysia. The transaction was completed on 17 March 2026.

The following summarises the major classes of consideration transferred, and the recognised amounts of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date:

	RM'000
Group	
Fair value of consideration transferred	
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>34</u>
Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed	
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>34</u>
Total identifiable net assets	<u>34</u>
Net cash outflow arising from acquisition of a subsidiary	
Purchase consideration settled in cash and cash equivalents	(34)
Cash and cash equivalents acquired	<u>34</u>
Net cash outflow	<u>-</u>

27. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

There was no material event impacting the Group subsequent to 31 March 2026 and up to the date of this Interim Financial Report.